
HOUTHOFF 

TWEEËNVIJFTIGSTE OPENBAAR VERSLAG 

in het op 27 maart 2002 door de Rechtbank Amsterdam uitgesproken faillissement van: 

SAirGroup Finance (NL) B.V. 

te Amsterdam 

Faillissementsnummer: F.13/02/0120 

Curator: mr. F. Verhoeven 

Rechter-commissaris: mw. mr. K.M. van Hassel 

1. Opmerking vooraf 

1.1. Het onderhavige verslag betreft het tweeënvijftigste verslag van de werkzaamheden van de 

curator (de "Curator") van SAirGroup Finance (NL) B.V. ("FinBV"). De Curator was ook de 

curator in het faillissement van SAirLines Europe B.V. ("EuropeBV"). Het faillissement van 

EuropeBV is inmiddels geëindigd door het verbindend worden van de slotuitdelingslijst 

(artikel 193 Fw) (zie openbaar verslag 49/42 van 25 augustus 2021). 

1.2. Dit verslag dient in samenhang met de voorgaande verslagen te worden gelezen. De 

Curator merkt op dat omtrent de volledigheid en juistheid van de in dit verslag opgenomen 

gegevens geen uitspraak kan worden gedaan. 

2. Activa 

2.1. De faillissementen van FinBV en EuropeBV betroffen de twee Nederlandse entiteiten 

binnen de SwissAir groep. Het resterende actief van FinBV bestaat enkel uit vorderingen 

op groepsvennootschappen. De Curator verwijst naar vorige openbare verslagen voor een 

overzicht van alle ontvangen uitdelingen op onderstaande vorderingen. 

Vordering FinBV op EuropeBV 

2.2. FinBV had een vordering op EuropeBV van EUR 823.168.907. In 2021 heeft EuropeBV aan 

FinBV een slotuitdeling gedaan van EUR 4.985.862,94 (circa 0,61%). In totaal heeft FinBV 

op deze vordering middels negen uitdelingen EUR 213.450.280,69 ontvangen, hetgeen 

neerkomt op een uitdelingspercentage van 25,93%. 

Vordering FinBV op Atrib Switzerland AG 

2.3. FinBV had een vordering op het in een Zwitserse insolventieprocedure verkerende Atrib 

Switzerland AG ("Atrib AG") van CHF 8.879.286,10. Deze vordering is door Atrib AG 

volledig voldaan. 

2.4. In totaal heeft FinBV op deze vordering EUR 5.811.148,12 ontvangen. De laatste uitdeling 

vond plaats op 17 juli 2018 en bedroeg EUR 684.312,46. De vereffenaar van Atrib AG had 

de Curator reeds geïnformeerd dat nog een uitkering zal plaatsvinden op rente vervallen 

0 
na datum van het openen van de insolventieprocedure. De Curator wacht deze betaling af. 

M 
C7 
O 
O 

m 



HOUTHOFF 

Vordering FinBV op Atrib Management Services AG 

2.5. FinBV heeft een vordering op het in een Zwitserse insolventieprocedure verkerende Atrib 

Management Services AG ("Atrib MS") van CHF 6.307.810,70. Tot op heden heeft FinBV 

op deze vordering in totaal EUR 2.554.916,44 ontvangen. De laatste uitdeling van 

EUR 413.027,47 is op 5 november 2018 ontvangen door FinBV. Hiermee is tot op heden 

een totale uitkering van 52,2% gerealiseerd 

Vordering FinBV op Swissair Sabena Airline Management Partnership Kloten 

2.6. FinBV had een geverifieerde vordering op Swissair Sabena Airline Management 

Partnership Kloten van CHF 32.175.881. Op 5 september 2023 heeft in het faillissement 

van Swissair Sabena Airline Management Partnership Kloten de slotuitdeling 

plaatsgevonden. FinBV heeft in totaal CHF 1.665.678,55 (EUR 1.743.975,16) op deze 

vordering ontvangen (5,18%). 

3. Saldo boedelrekening 

3.1. Per 10 oktober 2023 bedraagt het saldo van de boedelrekening van FinBV: 

EUR 3.284.454,71], waarvan EUR 603.899,49 een voorziening betreft voor nog niet 

voltooide eerdere tussentijdse uitdelingen aan crediteuren. 

Urenregistratie 

3.2. Verslagperiode 22 februari — 9 oktober 2023: 38,60 uren 

Totaal verslagperiode: 12.142,40 uren 

4. Uitdelingen 

4.1. In totaal heeft de boedel van FinBV aan haar schuldeisers door middel van tien tussentijdse 

uitdelingen EUR 498.128.156,15 uitgekeerd, hetgeen neerkomt op een totaal 

uitdelingspercentage van 37,13%. De tiende tussentijdse uitdeling van EUR 5.339.516,31 

(0,40%) vond plaats in januari 2022. 

5. Afwikkeling van het faillissement van FinBV 

5.1. FinBV heeft na de slotuitdelingen van EuropeBV en Swissair Sabena Airline Management 

Partnership Kloten nog twee vorderingen op Zwitserse vennootschappen binnen de 

SwissAir groep. Zie hiervoor § 2. Deze vennootschappen bevinden zich in de afrondende 

fase van de betreffende insolventieprocedures en zullen — naast een aantal overige 

Zwitserse vennootschappen binnen de SwissAir groep — opeenvolgend een slotuitdeling 

doen. Het is echter onbekend hoelang het precies duurt voordat FinBV een slotuitdeling op 

deze twee vorderingen heeft ontvangen en zelf tot een slotuitdeling kan overgaan. De 

Curator beziet de mogelijkheden dit proces te bespoedigen. 

5.2. De Curator spant zich daarnaast in contact te krijgen met de crediteuren van nog niet 

voltooide eerdere tussentijdse uitdelingen. Inmiddels zijn daardoor aan meerdere 

crediteuren alsnog de eerdere tussentijdse uitdelingen gedaan en is de hiervoor getroffen 

voorziening (zie hiervoor § 3.1) afgenomen. 

W 



HOUTHOFF 

6. Informatieverstrekking aan crediteuren 

6.1. De Curator zal, indien daartoe aanleiding is, tussentijds mededelingen op deze website 

plaatsen. Crediteuren die op de hoogte willen worden gehouden van dergelijke 

mededelingen kunnen een e-mail sturen aan mr. C. Kool (c.kool@houthoff.com). Deze 

crediteuren zullen een e-mailbericht ontvangen indien een tussentijdse mededeling op de 

website wordt geplaatst. 

Amsterdam, 10 oktober 2023 

Mr. F. Verhoeven 

Curator 

rn 



HOUTHOFF 

FIFTY-SECOND PUBLIC REPORT 

in the bankruptcy order issued by the Amsterdam District Court on 27 March 2002 for: 

SAirGroup Finance (NL) B.V. 

in Amsterdam 

Bankruptcy number: F.1310210120 

Trustee in Bankruptcy: Mr F. Verhoeven 

Supervisory Judge: Ms K.M. van Hassel 

7. Introductory observation 

7.1. This report is the fifty-second report of the activities of the trustee in bankruptcy (the 

"Trustee in Bankruptcy") of SAirGroup Finance (NL) B.V. ("FinBV"). The Trustee in 

Bankruptcy was also the trustee in the bankruptcy of SAirLines Europe B.V. ("EuropeBV"). 

However, the bankruptcy of EuropeBV has meanwhile ended (see public report 49/42 of 25 

August 2021) by the list of final distribution becoming binding (section 193 of the Dutch 

Bankruptcy Act). 

7.2. This report should be read in conjunction with the previous reports. The Trustee in 

Bankruptcy observes that he makes no representation as to the completeness and accuracy 

of the information included in this report. 

8. Assets 

8.1. The bankruptcies of FinBV and EuropeBV were of the two Dutch entities within the SwissAir 

group. The remaining assets of FinBV comprise exclusively claims on group companies. 

The Trustee in Bankruptcy refers to previous public reports for an overview of all 

distributions received in respect of the claims below. 

Claim FinBV aqainst EuropeBV 

8.2. FinBV had a claim against EuropeBV of EUR 823,168,907. In 2021, EuropeBV made a final 

distribution of EUR 4,985,862.94 (approximately 0.61%) to FinBV. In total, FinBV has 

received a total distribution of EUR 213,450,280.69 in respect of this claim by means of 

nine distributions, which amounts to a distribution rate of 25.93%. 

Claim FinBV against Atrib Switzerland AG 

8.3. FinBV had a claim of CHF 8,879,286.10 against Atrib Switzerland AG ("Atrib AG"), which 

is involved in Swiss bankruptcy proceedings. Atrib AG has completely repaid this claim to 

FinBV. 

8.4. In total, FinBV has received a total distribution of EUR 5,811,148.12 in respect of this claim. 

The latest distribution was made on 17 July 2018 and amounted to EUR 684,312.46. Atrib 

AG's liquidator has informeel the Trustee in Bankruptcy that another payment wilt be made 

of interest fallen due after the date of the opening of the insolvency proceedings. The 

N Trustee in Bankruptcy is awaiting such payment. 

n 
O 
O 
O 
0) 



HOUTHOFF 

Claim FinBV against Atrib Management Services AG 

8.5. FinBV has a claim of CHF 6,307,810.70 against Atrib Management Services AG ("Atrib 

MS"), which is involved in Swiss insolvency proceedings. So far, FinBV has received a total 

distribution of EUR 2,554,916.44 in respect of this claim. The last distribution of EUR 

413,027.47 was received by FinBV on 5 November 2018. This resulted in a total pay-out of 

52.2% so far. 

Claim FinBV against Swissair Sabena Airline Management Partnership Kloten 

8.6. FinBV had an allowed claim against Swissair Sabena Airline Management Partnership 

Kloten of CHF 32,175,881. On 5 September 2023, FinBV received the final distribution in 

the bankruptcy of SwissAir Sabena Airline Management Partnership Kloten. FinBV 

received a total of CHF 1.665.678,55 (EUR 1.743.975,16) on this claim (5.18%). 

9. Balance estate account 

9.1. On 10 October 2023, the cash balance of the estate account of FinBV amounts to: EUR 

3.284.454,71, of which EUR 603.899,49 is a provision for previous interim distributions to 

creditors not yet completed. 

Time spent 

9.2. Reporting period 22 February — 9 October 2023: 38,60 hours. 

Total reporting period: 12.142,40 hours 

10. Distributions 

10.1. The FinBV estate has distributed an amount of EUR 498,128,156.15 to its creditors by 

means of ten interim distributions, which comes down to a total distribution percentage of 

37.13%. The tenth interim distribution of EUR 5,339,516.31 (0.40%) took place in January 

2022. 

11. Winding up of the bankruptcies of FinBV and EuropeBV 

11.1. After the final distributions from EuropeBV and SwissAir Sabena Airline Management 

Partnership Kloten, FinBV still has two more claims on Swiss companies within the SwissAir 

group. See paragraph 2 for more details. These companies are in the concluding stages of 

the relevant insolvency proceedings and wilt — in addition to several other Swiss companies 

within the SwissAir Group — make consecutive final distributions. It is, however, not known 

exactly when FinBV will receive a final distribution on these two claims and will be able to 

make a final distribution itself. The Trustee in Bankruptcy is reviewing the possibilities of 

speeding up this process. 

11.2. In addition, the Trustee in Bankruptcy has tried to contact creditors of interim distributions 

not yet completed. As a result, interim distributions have now been made to several 

creditors and the provision made for these distributions (see § 3.1 above) has been 

reduced. 

12. Provision of information to creditors 

12.1. The public reports of the Trustee in Bankruptcy are available at the website: 

https://www. houthoffinsolvency.com/nl/. 

ch 

O 



HOUTHOFF 

12.2. The Trustee in Bankruptcy wilt, if necessary, release interim announcements on this 

website. Creditors that wish to be kept informed of such announcements are requested to 

send an e-mail to Mr C. Kool (c.kool@houthoff.com). These creditors will be notified by e-

mail if such an interim announcement is released on the website. 

Amsterdam, 10 October 2023 

Mr F. Verhoeven 

Trustee in Bankruptcy 

O 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

